
1 
TDAY/15399543.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

APCO CONSTRUCTION, INC., A 
NEVADA CORPORATION; AND 
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY 
OF AMERICA, 

Appellants, 

vs. 

HELIX ELECTRIC OF NEVADA, 
LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED 
LIABILITY COMPANY, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 80177 
District Court Case No. A730091 

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial 
District Court, the Honorable 
Elizabeth Gonzalez 

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

Cross-Appellant/Respondent requested preparation of transcript of 

proceedings before the District Court on December 11, 2019, as follows: 

Judge or officer hearing the proceeding: Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez. 

Date or dates of proceeding for which transcripts are being requested: 

1. June 3, 2019 Trial Day 1; and 

2. June 4, 2019 Trial Day 2; and 

3. June 5, 2019 Trial Day 3; and 

4. August 19, 2019 hearing on All Pending Motions; and 

5. September 30, 2019 hearing on Motion for Attorney Fees & 

Electronically Filed
Jun 10 2020 02:09 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 80177   Document 2020-21794



2 
TDAY/15399543.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Costs. 

Portions of the transcript requested: Entire hearing 

Number of copies required: One. 

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of December, 2019, the transcripts 

listed above were ordered from the court reporter named above, and that the 

required deposit was paid on the 13th day of December, 2019.  A copy of the 

Request for Transcript of Proceedings, filed with the District Court, is 

attached hereto. 

Dated this 10th day of June, 2020. 

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

     /s/Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. 
_____________________________ 
John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (No. 3512) 
Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (No. 1633) 
Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (No. 11710) 
300 South Fourth St. 14th Floor 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Attorneys for Appellants



3 
TDAY/15399543.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this document was filed electronically with the 

Nevada Supreme Court on the 10th day of June, 2020 and was served 

electronically in accordance with the Master Service List and via the United 

States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:   

Cary B. Domina, Esq.
Ronald J. Cox, Esq. 
Jeremy Holmes, Esq. 
PEEL BRIMLEY LLP 
3333 E. Serene Avenue Suite 200 
Henderson, NV 89074 
Telephone: (702) 990-7272;  
Facsimile: (702) 990-7273 
E-mail: cdomina@peelbrimley.com

rcox@peelbrimley.com
jholmes@peelbrimley.com

Attorneys for Helix Electric of 
Nevada, LLC 

John Randall Jefferies, Esq., 
Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. 
Brandi M. Planet, Esq. 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
300 South 4th Street, 14th Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: (702) 692-8000 
Facsimile:   (702) 692-8099 
Email: rjeffries@fclaw.com

cbyrd@fclaw.com
bplanet@fclaw.com

Attorneys for APCO Construction, 
Inc. and Safeco Insurance Company 
of America 

/s/Trista Day 

An employee of Fennemore Craig P.C. 

mailto:cdomina@peelbrimley.com
mailto:rcox@peelbrimley.com
mailto:jholmes@peelbrimley.com
mailto:rjeffries@fclaw.com
mailto:cbyrd@fclaw.com
mailto:bplanet@fclaw.com


1 
15397078.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

REQT 
John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (Bar No. 3512) 
Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (Bar No. 11710) 
Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (Bar No. 1633) 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1400 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Telephone: (702) 692-8000 
Facsimile:  (702) 692-8099 
E-mail: rjefferies@fclaw.com

bplanet@fclaw.com
cbyrd@fclaw.com

Attorneys for APCO Construction, Inc.  
and Safeco Insurance Company of America 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

HELIX ELECTRIC OF NEVADA, LLC, a  
Nevada limited liability company, 

Plaintiff,  

v. 

APCO CONSTRUCTION, a Nevada 
corporation; SAFECO INSURANCE 
COMPANY OF AMERICA; DOES I through X; 
and BOE BONDING COMPANIES, I through 
X.

Defendants. 

Case No.: A-16-730091-C  
Supreme Court Case No.: 80177 

Dept. No.: XI 

REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF 
PROCEEDINGS 

TO: JILL HAWKINS (Court Reporter for Dept. XI) 

Appellant requested preparation of a transcript of proceedings before the District Court on 

December 11, 2019, as follows: 

Judge or officer hearing the proceeding: Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez. 

Date or dates of proceeding for which transcripts are being requested: 

1. June 3, 2019 Trial Day 1; and 

2. June 4, 2019 Trial Day 2; and 

3. June 5, 2019 Trial Day 3; and 

4. August 19, 2019 hearing on All Pending Motions; and 

5. September 30, 2019 hearing on Motion for Attorney Fees & Costs. 

Case Number: A-16-730091-B

Electronically Filed
6/10/2020 1:52 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

mailto:rjefferies@fclaw.com
mailto:bplanet@fclaw.com
mailto:cbyrd@fclaw.com


2 
15397078.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Portions of the transcript requested: Entire hearing 

Number of copies required: One. 

I hereby certify that on December 11, 2019 the above transcripts were ordered from the 

court reporter named above and that the required deposit was paid on the 13th day of December, 

2019. 

Dated this 10th day of June, 2020. 

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 

/s/ John Randall Jefferies 
John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (Bar No. 3512) 
Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (Bar No. 11710) 
Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (Bar No. 1633) 
Attorneys for APCO Construction, Inc.  
and Safeco Insurance Company of America 



3 
15397078.1/015810.0013  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C., and further certify that 

the REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS was served by electronic filing via 

Odyssey File & Serve e-filing system and serving all parties with an email address on record, 

pursuant to the Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 N.E.F.C. as follows: 

Other Service Contacts: 

Amanda Armstrong aarmstrongatpeelbrimley.com
Cary B. Domina cdominaatpeelbrimley.com
Rosey Jeffrey rjeffreyatpeelbrimley.com
Terri Hansen thansenatpeelbrimley.com
Chelsie A. Adams  cadamsatfclaw.com
Mary Bacon  mbaconatspencerfane.com
Trista Day  tdayatfclaw.com
Jeremy Holmes  jholmesatpeelbrimley.com
Laura Hougard  LHougardatfclaw.com
John Randy Jefferies  rjefferiesatfclaw.com
Cheryl Landis  clandisatfclaw.com
Adam Miller  amilleratspencerfane.com
Brandi Planet  bplanetatfclaw.com
Kassi Rife  KRifeatfclaw.com

Dated this 10th day of June, 2020. 

/s/ Trista Day  
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C. 

mailto:aarmstrong@peelbrimley.com
mailto:cdomina@peelbrimley.com
mailto:rjeffrey@peelbrimley.com
mailto:thansen@peelbrimley.com
mailto:cadams@fclaw.com
mailto:mbacon@spencerfane.com
mailto:tday@fclaw.com
mailto:jholmes@peelbrimley.com
mailto:LHougard@fclaw.com
mailto:rjefferies@fclaw.com
mailto:clandis@fclaw.com
mailto:amiller@spencerfane.com
mailto:bplanet@fclaw.com
mailto:KRife@fclaw.com

