1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF	THE STATE OF NEVADA
2	APCO CONSTRUCTION, INC., A	
3	NEVADA CORPORATION; AND SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY	Elizabeth A. Brown
4	OF AMERICA,	Clerk of Supreme Court
5	Appellants,	Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, the Honorable
6	VS.	Elizabeth Gonzalez
7	HELIX ELECTRIC OF NEVADA, LLC, A NEVADA LIMITED	
8	LIABILITY COMPANY,	
9	Respondent.	
10	<b>REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS</b>	
11	Cross-Appellant/Respondent requ	uested preparation of transcript of
12	proceedings before the District Court on December 11, 2019, as follows:	
13	Judge or officer hearing the proceeding: Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez.	
14	Date or dates of proceeding for wh	ich transcripts are being requested:
15	1. June 3, 2019 Trial Day 1; an	d
16	2. June 4, 2019 Trial Day 2; an	d
17	3. June 5, 2019 Trial Day 3; an	d
18	4. August 19, 2019 hearing on	All Pending Motions; and
19	5. September 30, 2019 hearin	ng on Motion for Attorney Fees &

1

Docket 80177 Document 2020-21794

1	Costs.	
2	Portions of the transcript requested: Entire hearing	
3	Number of copies required: One.	
4	I hereby certify that on the 11th day of December, 2019, the transcripts	
5	listed above were ordered from the court reporter named above, and that the	
6	required deposit was paid on the 13th day of December, 2019. A copy of the	
7	Request for Transcript of Proceedings, filed with the District Court, is	
8	attached hereto.	
9	Dated this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.	
10	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.	
11	/s/Christopher H. Byrd, Esq.	
12	John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (No. 3512) Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (No. 1633) Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (No. 11710) 300 South Fourth St. 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
13	Las Vegas, NV 89101	
14	Attorneys for Appellants	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
	2	
	Z TDAY/15399543.1/015810.0013	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that this document was filed electronically with the
3	Nevada Supreme Court on the 10th day of June, 2020 and was served
4	electronically in accordance with the Master Service List and via the United
5	States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:
6	Cary B. Domina, Esq. Ronald J. Cox, Esq. John Randall Jefferies, Esq., Christopher H. Byrd, Esq.
7	Jeremy Holmes, Esq. PEEL BRIMLEY LLP 3333 E. Serene Avenue Suite 200 Brandi M. Planet, Esq. FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 300 South 4th Street, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor
8	Henderson, NV 89074Las Vegas, Nevada 89101Telephone: (702) 990-7272;Telephone: (702) 692-8000Facsimile: (702) 990-7273Facsimile: (702) 692-8099
9	E-mail: <u>cdomina@peelbrimley.com</u> rcox@peelbrimley.com <u>cbyrd@fclaw.com</u>
10	<u>holmes@peelbrimley.com</u> <i>Attorneys for Helix Electric of Attorneys for APCO Construction,</i> <i>Nevada, LLC</i> <i>Inc. and Safeco Insurance Company</i>
11	Inc. and Safeco Insurance Company of America
12	/s/Trista Day
13	An employee of Fennemore Craig P.C.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
	3
	TDAY/15399543.1/015810.0013

2 3	<b>REQT</b> John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (Bar No. 3512) Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (Bar No. 11710) Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (Bar No. 1633) FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 300 S. Fourth Street, Suite 1400 Las Vegas, NV 89101 Telephone: (702) 692-8000 Facsimile: (702) 692-8099 E-mail: rjefferies@fclaw.com bplanet@fclaw.com cbyrd@fclaw.com Attorneys for APCO Construction, Inc. and Safeco Insurance Company of America	Electronically Filed 6/10/2020 1:52 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT
9	DISTRICT	<b>COURT</b>
10	CLARK COUN	TY, NEVADA
11	HELIX ELECTRIC OF NEVADA, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,	Case No.: A-16-730091-C Supreme Court Case No.: 80177
12	Plaintiff,	Dept. No.: XI
13	V.	
14 15	APCO CONSTRUCTION, a Nevada corporation; SAFECO INSURANCE	REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
16	COMPANY OF AMERICA; DOES I through X; and BOE BONDING COMPANIES, I through	
17	Х.	
18	Defendants.	
19	TO: JILL HAWKINS (Court Reporter for Dep	t. XI)
20	Appellant requested preparation of a trans	cript of proceedings before the District Court on
21	December 11, 2019, as follows:	
22	Judge or officer hearing the proceeding: J	udge Elizabeth Gonzalez.
23	Date or dates of proceeding for which tran	scripts are being requested:
24	1. June 3, 2019 Trial Day 1; and	
25	2. June 4, 2019 Trial Day 2; and	
26	3. June 5, 2019 Trial Day 3; and	
27	4. August 19, 2019 hearing on All Pe	ending Motions; and
28	5. September 30, 2019 hearing on Me	otion for Attorney Fees & Costs.
	15397078.1/015810.0013 Case Number: A-16-73	І 30091-В

1	Portions of the transcript requested: Entire hearing	
2	Number of copies required: One.	
3	I hereby certify that on December 11, 2019 the above transcripts were ordered from the	
4	court reporter named above and that the required deposit was paid on the 13th day of December,	
5	2019.	
6	Dated this 10th day of June, 2020.	
7	FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.	
8	/s/ John Randall Jefferies	
9	John Randall Jefferies, Esq. (Bar No. 3512) Brandi M. Planet, Esq. (Bar No. 11710)	
10	Christopher H. Byrd, Esq. (Bar No. 1633)	
11	Attorneys for APCO Construction, Inc. and Safeco Insurance Company of America	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	15397078.1/015810.0013	

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that I am an employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C., and further certify that
3	the REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS was served by electronic filing via
4	Odyssey File & Serve e-filing system and serving all parties with an email address on record,
5	pursuant to the Administrative Order 14-2 and Rule 9 N.E.F.C. as follows:
6	<b>Other Service Contacts:</b>
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Amanda Armstrong <u>aarmstrongatpeelbrimley.com</u> Cary B. Domina <u>cdominaatpeelbrimley.com</u> Rosey Jeffrey <u>rjeffreyatpeelbrimley.com</u> Terri Hansen <u>thansenatpeelbrimley.com</u> Chelsie A. Adams <u>cadamsatfclaw.com</u> Mary Bacon <u>mbaconatspencerfane.com</u> Jeremy Holmes <u>jholmesatpeelbrimley.com</u> Laura Hougard <u>LHougardatfclaw.com</u> John Randy Jefferies <u>rjefferiesatfclaw.com</u> Cheryl Landis <u>clandisatfclaw.com</u> Adam Miller <u>amilleratspencerfane.com</u> Brandi Planet <u>bplanetatfclaw.com</u> Kassi Rife <u>KRifeatfclaw.com</u> Dated this 10th day of June, 2020. / <u>s/Trista Day</u> An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	15397078.1/015810.0013